

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Randy J. Kozel
Randall C. Smith
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5380
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Rule 23(f) Was Crafted to Balance the Benefits of Immediate Review Against the Costs of Interlocutory Appeals.	6
A. Emergence of the Death Knell Doctrine.....	7
B. Rejection of the Death Knell Doctrine.....	9
C. Promulgation of Rule 23(f) to Govern Interlocutory Appeals of Class Certification Decisions	11
II. Using Voluntary Dismissals With Prejudice to Force Immediate Review of Class Certification Denials Would Circumvent Rule 23(f).....	14
III. Respondents’ Voluntary Dismissal With Prejudice Following Denial of Class Certification Is Not a Final Decision Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alleghany Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Arias v. Cameron</i> , 776 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	20
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 370 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1966)	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20

*Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch,
Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)* 20

*Gosa v. Sec. Inv. Co.,
449 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1971)*..... 16

*Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)*..... 5, 21, 22

*In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)*..... 11

*Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995)*..... 5, 6, 21, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2072 5, 6, 11

Federal Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41..... 15

177 F.R.D. 530 (1998) 7

Other Authorities

1 Working Papers of the Advisory Committee on
Civil Rules on Proposed Amendments to Civil
Rule 23 (Rules Comm. Support Office, Admin.
Office of the U.S. Courts, May 1, 1997) 12

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 7.1
(12th ed. 2015) 12, 19

9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal
Practice & Procedure* § 2364 (3d ed. 2008) 15

Judicial Conference of the United States, *Minutes of
the Civil Rules Advisory Committee*,
November 9 (1995)..... 12, 13
